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The Change of Frame Configuration considering MIMO Midamble
Jinyoung Chun, Jin Sam Kwak
LG Electronics

1. Introduction

In the last meeting, it is decided that MIMO midamble shall be located in the 2nd DL AAI subframe every frame. Most of 2nd DL AAI subframes consist of Type-2 AAI subframe for MIMO midamble if the DL frame has Type-2 AAI subframes but some cases are not, especially in FDD. Therefore I suggest all 2nd AAI subframes in Table 780, 781, and 782 are formed by Type-2 AAI subframe if the DL frame has Type-2 AAI subframes, which means a symbol for MIMO midamble and Type-1 subframe for data/control channels.
2. Problem statements
According to the Frame configuration in Table 780, 781, and 782, the first subframes are described as DL Type1. But the exact meaning is a symbol for PA/SA-preamble and Type-3 subframe for data/conntrol channels. Therefore most of DL subframes consist of type 3 and type 1 subframes except the below cases. The frames consists of Type 1, 2, and 3 (except the symbols of PA/SA-preamble and midamble) and it’s very complicate to implement all types. 
Table 780 Frame Configuration and Indexing (5/10/20MHz channel bandwidth)

	No
	BW
	CP
	Frame configuration index
	Duplex
	D:U
	Subframe provision
	AAI subframe Type
	TTG/RTG (us)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	DL offset
	DL Length
	UL Length
	#0
	#1
	#2
	#3
	#4
	#5
	#6
	#7
	

	5
	5/10/20
	1/16
	4
	FDD
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	D/U Type1
	D/U

Type2
	D/U Type1
	D/U 

Type1
	D/U Type2
	D/U Type1
	D/U Type1
	D/U Type1
	N/A

	29
	5/10/20
	1/4
	3
	FDD
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	D/U Type1
	D/U Type1
	D/U Type1
	D/U Type2
	D/U Type1
	D/U Type1
	D/U Type1
	
	N/A


Table 781 Frame Configuration and Indexing (8.75MHz channel bandwidth)

	No
	BW
	CP
	Frame configuration index
	Duplex
	D:U
	Subframe provision
	AAI subframe Type
	TTG/RTG (us)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	DL offset
	DL Length
	UL Length
	#0
	#1
	#2
	#3
	#4
	#5
	#6
	#7
	

	4
	8.75
	1/16
	3
	FDD
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	D/U Type1
	D/U Type2
	D/U Type1
	D/U Type2
	D/U Type1
	D/U Type1
	D/U Type2
	
	

	8
	8.75
	1/8
	3
	FDD
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	D/U Type1
	D/U Type1
	D/U Type1
	D/U Type2
	D/U Type1
	D/U Type1
	D/U Type1
	
	N/A


Table 782 Frame Configuration and Indexing (7MHz channel bandwidth)

	No
	BW
	CP
	Frame configuration index
	Duplex
	D:U
	Subframe provision
	AAI subframe Type
	TTG/RTG (us)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	DL offset
	DL Length
	UL Length
	#0
	#1
	#2
	#3
	#4
	#5
	#6
	#7
	

	6
	7
	1/8
	2
	FDD
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	D/U Type1
	D/U Type2
	D/U Type2
	D/U Type2
	D/U Type2
	
	
	
	N/A

	11
	7
	1/4
	2
	FDD
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	D/U Type1
	D/U Type1
	D/U Type2
	D/U Type1
	D/U Type1
	
	
	
	N/A


Therefore I suggest minimizing the complicated cases if possible. The second rows in each table have a Type-2 subframe but it’s not in 2nd subframe. So in the cases, some configurations can remove Type-2 DL AAI subframe by moving the Type-2 AAI subframe to 2nd AAI subframe. Then the frames just consist of Type-3 and Type-1 AAI subframes. 
3. Text proposal in the P802.16m/D4
Proposed text has been underlined in blue and deleted text has been struck through in red. Existing draft text is shown in black.
------------------------------------------------   Text Start  -----------------------------------------------------------
[Modify the table 780, 781, and 782 of page 369~271 in the section 16.3.3.7 Set of frame configurations as below:]
Table 780 Frame Configuration and Indexing (5/10/20MHz channel bandwidth)

	No
	BW
	CP
	Frame configuration index
	Duplex
	D:U
	Subframe provision
	AAI subframe Type
	TTG/RTG (us)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	DL offset
	DL Length
	UL Length
	#0
	#1
	#2
	#3
	#4
	#5
	#6
	#7
	

	…
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	29
	5/10/20
	1/4
	3
	FDD
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	D/U Type1
	D/U Type1
Type2
	D/U Type1
	D/U Type2
Type1
	D/U Type1
	D/U Type1
	D/U Type1
	
	N/A

	…
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


Table 781 Frame Configuration and Indexing (8.75MHz channel bandwidth)

	No
	BW
	CP
	Frame configuration index
	Duplex
	D:U
	Subframe provision
	AAI subframe Type
	TTG/RTG (us)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	DL offset
	DL Length
	UL Length
	#0
	#1
	#2
	#3
	#4
	#5
	#6
	#7
	

	…
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	8
	8.75
	1/8
	3
	FDD
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	D/U Type1
	D/U Type1
Type2
	D/U Type1
	D/U Type2
Type1
	D/U Type1
	D/U Type1
	D/U Type1
	
	N/A

	…
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


Table 782 Frame Configuration and Indexing (7MHz channel bandwidth)

	No
	BW
	CP
	Frame configuration index
	Duplex
	D:U
	Subframe provision
	AAI subframe Type
	TTG/RTG (us)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	DL offset
	DL Length
	UL Length
	#0
	#1
	#2
	#3
	#4
	#5
	#6
	#7
	

	…
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	11
	7
	1/4
	2
	FDD
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	D/U Type1
	D/U Type1
Type2
	D/U Type2
Type1
	D/U Type1
	D/U Type1
	
	
	
	N/A

	…
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


-----------------------------------------------   Text End  -----------------------------------------------------------



































































